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NOTE: all results shown are percentages unless otherwise labeled.

POLITICAL STUDY

NOTE: Results represent all adults unless otherwise indicated.

1a. Generally speaking, would you say things in this country are heading in the right direction, or are they off on
the wrong track?

10/2- 9/11- 8/7- 7/10- 6/5- 5/1- 4/3- 3/6-
4/06 13/06 9-06 12/06 7/06 3/06 5/06 8/06
Right direction...........cccovivennneen. 31 33 26 30 26 23 28 30
Wrong track ......ccoeeeeeeeiiieeennnnen. 64 63 71 67 70 73 69 67
NOtSUIe oo 5 4 3 3 4 4 3 3
1 Year
High Low Ago
2/6- 1/3- 12/5- 11/7- 1/18- 5/1- 10/3-
8/06 5/06 7/05 9/05 21/02 3/06 5/05
Right direction.........cccccoeviennnenn. 35 32 33 32 68 23 28
Wrong track ........cccceeevcveeeiineeenne 61 65 64 64 29 73 66
NOt SUME .o 4 3 3 4 3 4 6
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1b. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing the U.S. today?
10/2- 7/10- 4/3- 1/3- 10/3- 7/11- 4/4-
4/06 12/06 5/06 5/06 5/05 13/05 6/05

FOREIGN AFFAIRS (NET)....cccoeusersuenans 44 42 47 36 35 40 32
War (Subnet).........cccueeeeeeeeeeeeereeees 24 22 19 21 23 19 18
- War with Iraq (any mentions about

2=V ) FO TR 13 14 13 13 12 13 7
- Wars, unrest throughout the world....... 11 8 7 8 11 6 10
IMmMIgration ........coccoveiiiieiee e 6 9 13 3 3 4 2
Terrorism, terrorist attacks .................... 11 7 7 7 5 10 6
Other foreign affairs issues ................... 3 3 8 5 5 7

DOMESTIC ISSUES (NET) ...ceuserusersaenans 31 29 29 37 33 26 40
Political Leaders........cccoveeveueeeeeerenee. 9 9 8 12 8 5 5
Energy CriSiS.....cccoeveevereeeeereeeevereeennes 4 8 6 4 8 4 5
MOTAIIY ©.vvvveeceeeee e 5 4 6 7 8 6 8
EdUCALION v 3 3 1 1 2 3 3
CrimMe/DIUGS ...veevveveeeeveveee et 5 1 2 3 2 2 2
ENVIironmMent ..........ccveeuevevevereeeeseseevenene. 1 1 1 1 - - 1
Other Domestic ISSUES............ccuevevenene. 6 3 6 9 5 6 16

ECONOMY (NET) ...cccoerrmsrmmsrmmssessssssnnssas 9 14 14 18 24 28 19
Economy (unspecified)........c.ccvevveennnee. 6 9 6 9 11 8 8
Unemployment, lack of jobs.................. 2 2 4 4 4 10 6
Other economy iSSUES .........ceeevvveeennee. 1 3 4 5 9 10 5

OTHER ... 7 11 7 7 7 3 4

NOhING...ceeeeeeiee e 0 - - - - 1 -
NOL SUE ... 7 3 3 2 1 1 4
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2. Overall, do you approve, disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way George W. Bush is handling his
job as President?

(IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK:) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or somewhat
(approve/disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to choose, do you
lean more toward approve or disapprove?

10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06
Reals- REals- LIKELY
TERED LIKELY TERED VOTER
ALL VOTERS  VOTERS ALL VOTERS S
Strongly approve........ccccceeeuene 19 21 25 19 21 24
Somewhat approve................... 10 9 7 9 9 8
Lean toward approval ............... 8 8 7 11 11 9
Still have mixed feelings ........... 2 2 2 1 1 -
Lean toward disapproval........... 12 10 9 15 14 14
Somewhat disapprove............... 6 6 5 8 7 4
Strongly disapprove................... 42 43 45 37 37 41
NOt SUIe ..o 1 1 - - - -
Total Approve......cccccceerrerinnnees 38 38 39 39 41 40
Total Disapprove.......c.cueereueen 59 59 58 60 57 59
Mean Rating’ .......................... 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.5
8/7- 7/10- 6/5- 5/1- 4/3- 3/6- 2/6-
9-06 12/06 7/06 3/06 5/06 8/06 8/06
Strongly approve.........cccceeeueeee. 16 18 15 15 18 18 22
Somewhat approve................... 10 9 8 7 8 9 11
Lean toward approval ............... 7 9 11 10 10 10 8
Still have mixed feelings ........... 2 1 2 2 2 2 2
Lean toward disapproval........... 14 12 16 14 12 12 13
Somewhat disapprove .............. 7 8 5 6 8 7 7
Strongly disapprove.................. 44 43 42 46 42 41 37
NOt SUM ....eeviiiieeeee e - - 1 - - 1 -
Total Approve.......ccceeeerusmersanens 33 36 35 33 36 37 40
Total Disapprove.......cccueereueen 64 63 63 65 62 60 57
Mean Rating' .......................... 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.1 3.3 3.3 3.6
- ]
1 Year
High Low Ago
1/3- 12/5- 11/7- 10/31- 1/4- 5/1- 10/3-
5/06 7/05 9/05 11/2/05 | 21/02 3/06 5/05
Strongly approve.........ccccceeeueene 19 20 18 20 54 15 21
Somewhat approve............c...... 11 11 10 10 16 7 9
Lean toward approval ............... 11 10 9 7 10 10 9
Still have mixed feelings ........... 1 1 1 3 2 2 3
Lean toward disapproval........... 12 14 12 12 11 14 14
Somewhat disapprove .............. 5 5 6 5 2 6 )
Strongly disapprove................... 41 38 43 42 ) 46 39
NOt SU ... - 1 1 1 - - -
Total Approve......ccccuusererisnennns 40 42 37 37 80 33 39
Total Disapprove.........cccueueen 59 57 61 59 18 65 58
Mean Rating ..........cccoccovveun... 3.4 3.5 3.3 3.4 57 3.1 3.5
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3. And when it comes to (READ ISSUE) do you approve or disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way
George W. Bush is handling that issue?
(IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK:) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or somewhat (approve/
disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to choose, do you lean more
toward approve or disapprove?

Handling the
economy
10/2-4/06 (ALL) ......
10/2-4/06 (RV).......
10/2-4/06 (LV)........

Lean Some-
Some- Lean Still Have Toward what
Strongly what Toward Mixed Dis- Dis-
Approve  Approve  Approval Feelings approval  approve
19 13 8 2 14 11
21 12 6 2 13 11
26 11 6 2 11 10

Strongly

a

Dis-
rove

33
35
34

Sure

Total
Total Dis- Mean-
Approve  approve Rating'
40 58 3.6
40 58 3.6
42 56 3.7

9/11-13/06 (ALL) .... 18 13 8 1 14 11 34 1 39 60 3.5
9/11-13/06 (RV)..... 20 13 8 1 13 10 35 - 41 58 3.6
9/11-13/06 (LV)..... 23 11 6 1 11 10 38 - 40 59 3.5
8/7-9/06............... 16 14 7 1 13 11 38 - 37 61 3.4
7/10-12/06........... 17 13 8 1 12 11 37 1 38 60 3.4
6/5-7/06............... 18 14 7 2 14 10 35 - 38 60 3.5
5/1-3/06............... 17 11 9 2 11 15 35 - 37 61 3.4
4/3-5/06............... 17 13 8 2 13 13 34 - 39 59 35
3/6-8/06............... 19 12 9 1 10 11 36 2 40 57 35
2/6-8/06............... 18 15 7 2 14 11 33 - 40 58 3.6
1/3-5/06............... 16 15 7 2 15 10 35 - 39 59 3.5
12/5-7/05............. 21 13 8 1 11 13 32 1 42 55 3.7
11/7-9/05............. 17 14 6 1 10 10 44 1 37 61 3.3

High
1/18-21/02* ......... 34 22 15 2 11 5 10 - 71 27 5.1

Low
11/7-9/05............. 17 14 6 1 10 10 41 1 37 61 8.3

1 Year Ago

10/3-5/05............. 19 14 7 1 11 12 36 - 40 58 3.5

"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
disapprove” a value of 1.
*Asked only of Registered Voters
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Q.3 (Cont.) Lean Some-
Some- Lean Still Have ~ Toward what Strongly Total
Strongly what Toward Mixed Dis- Dis- Dis- Not Total Dis- Mean-
Approve  Approve  Approval Feelings approval  approve approve Sure Approve approve Rating’
Handling
domestic issues
like health care,
education, the
environment and
energy
10/2-4/06 (ALL) ...... 15 13 8 3 13 10 38 - 36 61 3.3
10/2-4/06 (RV)....... 16 12 8 2 12 10 40 - 36 62 3.3
10/2-4/06 (LV)....... 17 12 8 2 11 7 43 - 37 61 3.3
9/11-13/06 (ALL)..... 14 14 8 1 14 9 39 1 36 62 3.3
9/11-13/06 (RV)..... 16 12 9 1 13 9 40 - 36 62 3.3
9/11-13/06 (LV)...... 16 13 7 - 13 7 44 - 35 64 3.2
8/7-9/06............... 11 14 9 1 9 11 45 - 34 64 3.1
7/10-12/06........... 14 13 9 1 14 9 39 1 36 62 3.3
6/5-7/06............... 12 17 9 2 11 9 40 - 38 60 3.3
5/1-3/06............... 13 14 9 3 9 9 42 1 36 60 3.2
4/3-5/06............... 13 15 9 3 10 12 38 - 37 60 3.3
3/6-8/06............... 14 15 7 1 13 8 41 1 36 62 3.3
2/6-8/06............... 16 14 9 2 13 11 35 - 39 58 3.5
1/3-5/06............... 12 14 9 2 14 11 38 - 35 62 3.2
12/5-7/05............. 14 16 9 1 12 11 36 1 39 59 3.4
11/7-9/05............. 15 16 8 1 10 11 39 - 39 59 3.4
High
1/18-21/02* ......... 28 22 16 3 15 4 12 - 66 31 4.9
Low
8/7-9/06............... 11 14 9 1 9 11 45 = 34 64 SN
1 Year Ago
10/3-5/05............. 17 14 8 3 9 12 36 1 39 57 3.5
"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
disapprove” a value of 1.
*Asked only of Registered Voters
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Q.3 (Cont.) Lean Some-
Some- Lean Still Have ~ Toward what Strongly Total
Strongly what Toward Mixed Dis- Dis- Dis- Not Total Dis- Mean-
Approve  Approve  Approval Feelings approval  approve approve Sure Approve approve Rating’
Handling foreign
policy issues and
the war on
terrorism
10/2-4/06 (ALL) ...... 25 10 7 1 11 8 37 1 42 56 3.6
10/2-4/06 (RV)....... 25 10 6 2 11 8 38 - 42 56 3.6
10/2-4/06 (LV)....... 29 9 5 1 10 7 39 - 43 56 3.7
9/11-13/06 (ALL).... 27 10 7 2 13 9 32 - 44 54 3.8
9/11-13/06 (RV)..... 30 10 7 1 12 8 32 - 46 53 3.9
9/11-13/06 (LV)...... 32 9 5 1 11 5 37 - 47 53 3.9
8/7-9/06............... 23 10 7 1 13 7 39 - 40 58 3.5
7/10-12/06........... 27 11 7 2 12 9 32 - 44 53 3.8
6/5-7/06............... 23 10 5 2 13 9 37 1 39 59 3.5
5/1-3/06............... 24 11 9 2 12 8 34 - 43 54 3.7
4/3-5/06............... 26 8 6 2 11 11 36 - 40 58 3.6
3/6-8/06............... 28 10 5 1 14 8 33 1 43 55 3.8
2/6-8/06............... 30 10 7 2 13 9 28 1 47 50 4.0
1/3-5/06............... 27 10 7 1 14 8 33 - 44 54 3.8
12/5-7/05............. 28 11 6 2 11 7 35 - 45 53 3.8
11/7-9/05............. 25 10 7 2 12 9 35 - 42 56 3.7
High
1/18-21/02~ ........... 64 12 10 2 6 3 3 1 86 12 6.1
Low
6/5-7/06............... 23 10 5 2 13 9 37 1 39 59 345
1 Year Ago
10/3-5/05............. 29 11 6 1 12 9 32 - 46 52 3.9
"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
disapprove” a value of 1.
*Asked only of Registered Voters
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Q.3 (Cont.) Lean Some-
Some- Lean Still Have ~ Toward what Strongly Total
Strongly what Toward Mixed Dis- Dis- Dis- Not Total Dis- Mean-
Approve  Approve  Approval Feelings approval  approve approve Sure Approve approve Rating’
Handling the
situation in Iraq
10/2-4/06 (ALL)...... 19 9 8 2 8 9 45 - 36 62 3.2
10/2-4/06 (RV)....... 21 9 7 1 8 8 46 - 37 62 3.2
10/2-4/06 (LV)........ 23 8 6 1 5 7 50 - 37 61 3.2
. |
9/11-13/06 (ALL) .... 20 9 9 1 9 8 44 - 38 61 3.3
9/11-13/06 (RV)..... 22 9 9 - 10 7 43 - 40 59 3.4
9/11-13/06 (LV)..... 25 7 9 1 8 4 46 - 41 58 3.4
8/7-9/06............... 18 8 7 2 8 8 49 - 33 65 3.0
7/10-12/06........... 20 11 7 1 8 7 44 2 38 59 3.4
6/5-7/06............... 17 9 7 2 8 7 49 1 33 64 3.1
5/1-3/06............... 18 10 9 2 9 6 45 1 37 60 3.3
4/3-5/06............... 22 8 6 1 8 8 47 - 35 63 3.2
3/6-8/06............... 21 10 7 2 9 7 43 1 39 58 3.4
2/6-8/06............... 24 7 7 1 10 7 43 1 38 60 3.4
1/3-5/06............... 23 9 7 2 10 6 43 39 58 3.5
12/5-7/05............. 25 8 8 1 9 5 44 - 41 58 3.5
11/7-9/05............. 21 8 7 1 8 8 46 1 37 62 3.2
High
9/20-22/04.............. 31 9 9 2 10 6 33 - 49 49 4.0
Low
8/7-9/06............... 18 8 7 2 8 8 49 = 33 65 3.0
1 Year Ago
10/3-5/05............. 21 9 7 2 8 6 47 - 37 61 3.3

disapprove” a value of 1.

*Asked only of Registered Voters

"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving a value of 7, and “strongly
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4. Overall, do you approve, disapprove or have mixed feelings about the way Congress is handling its job?

(IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK:) Is that strongly (approve/disapprove) or somewhat
(approve/disapprove)? (IF HAVE MIXED FEELINGS OR NOT SURE, ASK:) If you had to choose, do you
lean more toward approve or disapprove?

| 10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06
Reals- Reals-
TERED LIKELY TERED LIKELY
ALL VOTERS  VOTERS ALL VOTERS  VOTERS
Strongly approve .........cccceeuee. 4 4 4 6 5 3
Somewhat approve................... 12 10 10 13 12 11
Lean toward approval............... 11 10 11 10 10 9
Still have mixed feelings........... 3 3 2 2 2 2
Lean toward disapproval .......... 19 19 17 20 19 18
Somewhat disapprove.............. 16 17 17 16 17 16
Strongly disapprove.................. 34 36 39 32 35 41
Notsure........ccoveeeeiiiiiiee. 1 1 - 1 - -
Total APProve ......ccccusseeersssannns 27 25 24 29 27 23
Total Disapprove .........cccueeueens 69 72 73 68 70 75
Mean Ratin . 2.8 2.7 . 2.9 2.6
8/7- 7/10- 6/5- 5/1- 4/3- 3/6- 2/6-
9-06 12/06 7/06 3/06 5/06 8/06 8/06
Strongly approve .........cccoeeeee.. 3 5 5 2 4 4 5
Somewhat approve................... 16 12 12 12 15 15 19
Lean toward approval............... 10 10 7 11 11 11 12
Still have mixed feelings........... 2 3 3 3 3 2 2
Lean toward disapproval .......... 23 16 20 19 17 20 17
Somewhat disapprove............... 15 22 22 18 17 18 18
Strongly disapprove.................. 30 31 31 34 33 28 26
Not sure......cccovvveeeciiiieeeeee 1 1 - 1 - 2 1
Total AppProve ......ccceveeeersscannns 29 27 24 25 30 31 35
Total Disapprove .........cccueeueens 69 68 73 71 67 66 61
Mean Rating’......................... 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.8 3.0 3.1 3.3
1 Year
High Low Ago
1/3- 12/5- 11/7- 10/31- 2/7- 6/5- 10/3-
5/06 7/05 9/05 11/2/05 9/05 7/06 5/05
Strongly approve ........cccceeueee. 6 5 18 5 6 5 5
Somewhat approve................... 17 15 10 17 21 12 18
Lean toward approval............... 11 10 9 10 17 7 11
Still have mixed feelings........... 2 3 1 2 3 3 3
Lean toward disapproval .......... 20 19 12 18 21 20 17
Somewhat disapprove............... 17 19 6 18 15 22 17
Strongly disapprove.................. 26 27 43 28 16 31 27
Not sure......cccoevvveveciiiieecee 1 2 1 2 1 = 2
Total Approve .......cccocevveerrcuncas 34 31 37 32 44 24 35
Total Disapprove .........cccueeeeens 63 65 61 64 52 73 61
Mean Rating'........ccccocovuun...... 3.3 3.2 3.3 3.2 3.8 2.9 3.3

"Mean rating is calculated by assigning each response except “not sure” a value from 1 to 7, with “strongly approve” receiving
a value of 7, and “strongly disapprove” a value of 1.
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LIKELY VOTER STUDY
A. Are you currently registered to vote at this address, or not?
REGISTERED LIKELY
ALL VOTERS VOTERS
Yes oo 82 100 100
NO .oevrrieiieeeiee 18 - -
Refused ........... - - -

[REMAINING QUESTIONS IN THIS SECTION ASKED ONLY OF REGISTERED VOTERS]

B. How often would you say you vote? (READ LIST)
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
Always .............. 62 70
Nearly always ... 25 25
Part of the time . 9 3
Seldom.............. 2 1
Never ................ 2 1
Refused .......... - -
1a. Sometimes things come up and people are not able to vote. In the 2004 election for President, did you
happen to vote?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
YeS i 92 96
[\ [o J 8 4

Refused .......... - -

[ASKED OF RESPONDENTS WHO DID NOT VOTE IN THE 2004 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION]
1b. Why not?

REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS

Did not live in the state/district at
the time.....eeee e 1
Too young to vote at the time. ......... 1 -
Not registered, too busy, something
CAME UP eoiieeiiiieicee e 1 1
(O] (o= 4 2
Refused .......ccoeeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeee, 1 -
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2. On November 7", the Congressional elections will be held. Using a 1-to-10 scale, where 10 means you are
completely certain you will vote and 1 means you are completely certain you will NOT vote, how likely are you
to vote in the upcoming Congressional election? You can use any number between 1 and 10, to indicate how
strongly you feel about your likelihood to vote.

REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
10, completely certain you will
VOIE e 69 81
S S 9 9
S 8 4
T e 4 2
B e 1 1
B 4 1
4o - -
S 1
2 e 1 -
1, completely certain you will
NOT VOte...oveeeeiieeeiee e 3 2
- Be_tQ§_eg__ ol
Total likely (8-10).....cccurirunnns 86 94
Total not likely (1-3) .....ccueuns 14 6
3. How much interest do you have in following news about the upcoming Congressional election? A great deal,
quite a bit, only some, very little, or no interest at all?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
Agreatdeal.....cccccoviieiiiiiiiinnnn. 40 59
Quite abit ...eeveeeie e 30 41
Only SOME ..ccoveiiieiiieeniee e 20 -
Very little....covvi 7 -
No interest at all. 3 -
.___B_e_fy_s_e_q_':'_'_"_'_"_':'_' __________ R R T
Total Great deal/quite a bit......... 70 100
Total very little/none................... 10 -
4a. Have you already voted in the upcoming November Congressional election by going to an early voting
location or by mailing in an early voting or absentee ballot or not?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
YeS oo 8 7
[\ [o T 92 93

Refused .......... - -
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4b. Do you plan to vote early or will you vote on election day?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
Will vote early........covevieiiiniieneiiieen, 16 17
Will vote on election day .................. 72 73
Will not vote .....eeeeeiiiis 1 1
Refused.......ooeviiii 3 2
Already voted........cceecviiiniieeciieen, 8 7
5. Do you happen to know where people in your neighborhood go to vote, or not?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
YeS i 83 100
[N\ [o T 16 -

Refused .......... 1 -
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CONGRESSIONAL VOTE STUDY

[ASKED ONLY OF REGISTERED VOTERS]
1a. If the election for U.S. House of Representatives were held today, would you vote for the (ROTATE)
Democratic or Republican candidate in your congressional district?

10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06
REGIs- REGIs-
TERED LIKELY TERED LIKELY 8/7- 7/10-
VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS 9/06 12/06
Democratic Candidate...................... 49 48 47 50 51 47
Lean DemocratiC .......ccoeeeeveeeeeicennnnns 4 3 4 3 4 3
Lean Republican ..........ccccevivvvennee. 4 4 4 3 5 4
Republican Candidate ...................... 34 36 35 36 32 36
Other Candidate (VOL) .......cc.c...... 1 2 1 2 1 3
Undecided (VOL)......cccceevvverieennen. 5 4 5 4 5 4
None/Will not vote (VOL)................ 2 2 2 1 1 2
___[\I_QE_S_l'!lie_'_'_"_'_"_'_"_':'_'1'_'1'_'1'_'1'_'1'_"_'_"_'_"_'_"_'_"_________1 ____________ 1 ____________2_ ___________ z ___________ ! ___________ :' ______
Total Democratic Candidate........... 54 51 51 53 55 51
Total Republican Candidate.......... 38 41 39 39 37 40

[ASKED OF THOSE WHO WILL VOTE FOR EITHER THE DEMOCRATIC OR REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE]

1b. In November, will you definitely vote for that candidate, probably vote for that candidate, or do you think you
could change your mind before the election in November?

10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06

REais- REais-

TERED LIKELY TERED LIKELY 8/7- 7/10-

VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS 9/06 12/06
Definitely will vote for Democratic
candidate.......coeevveeerieeiiee e 32 34 27 30 25 23
Probably will vote for Democratic
candidate........coooeeveiiiiiiniee e 15 14 19 19 18 15
Could change mind (Democrat)........ 12 9 11 9 18 17
Definitely will vote for Republican
candidate..........cooeveveeeeeereeeeerenene 18 22 18 23 14 17
Probably will vote for Republican
candidate........coooeeveiiiiiiniiee e 12 12 14 12 11 12
Could change mind (Republican) ..... 10 9 10 7 13 13

NOt SUre....covvveeeeeeeeeeee e, 1 - 1 - 1 3
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[ASKED ONLY OF REGISTERED VOTERS]

2. Will your vote for Congress be at least in part to (RANDOMIZE - show opposition to President Bush, show
support for President Bush), or will President Bush not be a factor in your vote for Congress?

10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06
REGIs- REGIs- 8/7-
TERED LIKELY TERED LIKELY 9/06 7/10-
VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS VOTERS 12/06
Show opposition to President Bush....... 25 26 25 29 29 20
Show support for President Bush.......... 16 17 16 16 12 15
President Bush will not be a factor........ 57 56 58 54 56 63
NOt SUr€...euieieiiie 2 1 1 1 3 2
(ASKED OF ALL ADULTS)
3. No matter how you will vote in November, if the election for Congress were held today, would you want to see

the Republicans or Democrats win control of Congress?

10/2-4/06 9/11-13/06
REGIs- REGIs-
TERED LIkKELY TERED LIkKELY 8/7-
ALL VOTERS VOTERS ALL VOTERS VOTERS 9/06
Republicans............. 34 34 36 36 38 38 33
Democrats................ 53 55 53 53 52 54 52
(DO NOT READ)
Neither..................... 8 7 7 8 7 6 10
Not sure................. 5 4 4 3 3 2 5
|
7/10- 6/5- 5/1- 4/3- 3/6- 2/6- 1/3-
12/06' 7/06 3/06 5/06 8/06 8/06 5/06
Republicans............. 36 32 34 33 36 37 36
Democrats................ 53 52 51 49 47 47 49
(DO NOT READ)
Neither..................... 7 12 13 15 13 13 12
Not sure................. 4 4 2 3 4 3 3

' Prior to July 2006, question was phrased as “And if the election for Congress were held
today, would you want to see the Republicans or Democrats win control of Congress?”
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ELECTION ISSUES STUDY

1. How important are each of the following issues to you personally? For each issue, please tell me if it is
extremely important, very important, moderately important, slightly important, or not at all important to you

personally.

How important to you personally is...

The economy

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS........

(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...

The situation in Iraq

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS........

(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

VOTERS ..ceiieieeiiiieeee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...

Terrorism

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS.........

(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

VOTERS ...oviiiieeee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...

Health care

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS........

(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

VOTERS ...eviiviieee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...

Social Security

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS.........

(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...

TABLE RANKED BY % TOTAL EXTREMELY/VERY IMPORTANT AMONG ALL ADULTS

' ToTAL ToTAL
MODER- ' EXTREMELY SLIGHTLY /
EXTREMELY VERY ATELY SLIGHTLY NOT AT ALL ' /VERY NOT AT ALL
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT REFUSED ! IMPORTANT IMPORTANT
32 52 12 3 1 - ; 84 3
32 52 12 3 1 - | 8 3
33 55 9 2 1 - : 88 2
39 46 11 2 2 - ; 84 5
39 48 10 2 1 - E 87 3
43 47 8 2 - - 5 90 2
39 44 11 4 2 - 83 5
39 45 11 4 1 -1 83 5
40 45 11 3 1 - ! 85 4
35 47 11 5 1 1 ; 82 6
36 45 12 4 2 1 i 82 6
37 45 12 5 1 - | 82 5
30 44 17 7 2 - ! 74 9
30 44 17 7 2 - L 74 9
30 46 17 5 2 - : 76 7
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Q.1. (cont.)

Political corruption
(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS.......
(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED
VOTERS ..ceiieieiiiiieeee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS...
Gas prices

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS........
(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED
VOTERS ...eviiiieeee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...
Taxes

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS........
(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED
VOTERS ..ceiieieiiiiieeee e
(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...
Immigration

(10/2-4/06) ALL ADULTS.........
(10/2-4/06) REGISTERED

(10/2-4/06) LIKELY VOTERS ...
Same-sex marriage
(10/2-4/06) All Adults...........
(10/2-4/06) Registered
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ToTAL ToTAL
MODER- EXTREMELY SLIGHTLY/
EXTREMELY VERY ATELY SLIGHTLY NOT AT ALL /VERY NOT AT ALL
IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT IMPORTANT REFUSED IMPORTANT IMPORTANT
28 4 17 9 5 - ; 69 14
29 41 18 9 3 - ! 70 12
33 43 17 6 1 - 5 75 8
25 42 21 8 4 - 68 11
25 42 22 7 4 - 67 11
22 42 25 7 4 - 64 11
23 45 22 8 2 - ; 68 10
24 45 21 8 2 - i 69 10
26 45 22 6 1 - ; 71 8
20 38 24 12 6 - ! 58 18
19 38 25 12 6 N 18
21 38 26 10 5 - ; 59 15
16 20 12 12 39 1 ; 35 51
17 20 12 11 39 1 i 37 50
18 19 12 11 39 1 | 37 50
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2. And who do you trust to do a better job of handling ...?
BoTH
DEMOCRATS  REPUBLICANS EQUALLY NEITHER REFUSED

Terrorism

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccovveeieeeereeeiie e 41 41 8 4 6

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeceeeeieeeeeiece 43 41 7 3 6

10/2-4/06 (LV)..eveieeiieeieeiee 44 42 7 3 4
Handling the situation in Iraq

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccoveeeiveeeeeeeiieeieens 47 37 9 3 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) .ooeceveeiieeeeeiecee 48 38 8 2 4

10/2-4/06 (LV).eeveiieeiiieieeieeiee 49 40 6 2 3

9/11-13/06 (ALL)...veeeveeereeeieeereeans 44 39 1 10 6

9/11-13/06 (RV) ..evvevveeereeeieeeieenne 44 41 1 10 4

9/11-13/06 (LV)..eveeiveeeieeiiieeieene 46 40 1 9 4

4/06...cceieeie e 42 39 3 12 4
Handling the economy

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccoveeeieeeeeeeeiieeieens 50 36 7 3 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..ooieeeeiieeieeieeeee 51 36 7 2 4

10/2-4/06 (LV)..oveieeeieeeeeeieciee 51 38 6 2 3

9/11-13/06 (ALL)weeeveeeieeeeiereeiennn 52 34 2 7 5

9/11-13/06 (RV) ..eveevieeeieeiieeeieee 52 36 1 7 4

9/11-13/06 (LV)..eveeeeeeeieeiieeee 53 38 1 5 3
Taxes

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccoveeeieeeeeeeeiieeieens 49 37 8 2 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeveeeeiiieieeieeene 50 37 7 2 4

10/2-4/06 (LV)..oveeeeeeeieeceeeceee 50 38 8 1 3
Health care

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..coveeeiieeeeeeiieeeene 56 27 11 2 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeveeeeiiieieeieeene 58 27 10 2 3

10/2-4/06 (LV)..eveeeeeevieecieeee e 58 28 10 2 2
Social Security

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ooveeeieeeieeiieeieens 52 30 11 3 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeceeeeieeeeeieeee 53 31 11 2 3

10/2-4/06 (LV)..eveeeeeeiieeeieeciee 54 32 9 2 3
Same-sex marriage

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ooveeeieiieeeeiieeieens 44 35 10 3 8

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeeveeiieeeeeieeiee 44 35 10 2 9

10/2-4/06 (LV)..eveiieeiiieieeee 44 35 11 2 8
Immigration

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccoveeeieeeeeeeeciieeieens 44 36 13 3 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..oeoeveeieeeeeeieeiee 44 36 12 4 4

10/2-4/06 (LV)..eveiieeieeeeeee 42 38 13 4 3
Gas prices

10/2-4/06 (ALL)..ccoveeeieeeeeeeeciieeieens 52 27 14 3 4

10/2-4/06 (RV) .eoeieeeeiiieieeieeene 52 27 14 3 4

10/2-4/06 (LV).eeveiieeiieeeeee 52 29 15 2 2
Political corruption

10/2-4/06 (ALL)...coveeeeeeeeeeeiiieeneens 40 25 24 6 5

10/2-4/06 (RV) ..ooiieeiiieeeieeee 41 25 24 5 5

10/2-4/06 (LV)....coviiiiiiiiiee 41 23 28 4 4
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3. If you had to choose, which of the following issues would you say is MOST important to you personally?
ReaGis-
TERED LIkeELY
ALL VOTERS VOTERS
The situation in Iraq ........cccceeviieenns 19 20 22
TErroriSM ....ceviviiiieieeee e 17 17 19
The economy ......ooevvieeeiiieeeeiieees 16 15 14
Healthcare ..o 14 14 13
Immigration ........cccccevecie e 8 8 8
Political corruption.........ccocveeeviuneenn. 6 6 7
Social SeCUrity ......cccevevnieeeiiiieeeee 6 7 7
GaS PrICES..cceivvieeriieee e 5 5 3
Same-sex marriage.......cccceevvveeennee. 5 4 3
TAXES eveieiieee et 3 3 3
Refused ..o 1 1 1
4. Which comes closest to your feelings about the Bush administration?
REGIs-
TERED LIKELY
ALL VOTERS VOTERS
Enthusiastic.........ccooeiiiiiiis 10 10 13
Satisfied, but not enthusiastic .......... 29 29 27
Dissatisfied, but not angry............... 30 29 27
ANGIY i 30 31 32
Refused .....ccovvviiiiiiiie, 1 1 1
5. Which comes closest to your feelings about the Republican leadership in Congress?
ReaGis-
TERED LIkeELY
ALL VOTERS VOTERS
EnthusiastiC........ccccoovviviinniiiee. 5 5 6
Satisfied, but not enthusiastic .......... 31 32 30
Dissatisfied, but not angry............... 42 39 35
ANGIY i 20 23 28
Refused ..o 2 1 1
6. Who do you trust to do a better job of protecting the country?
BoTH
DEMOCRATS  REPUBLICANS EQUALLY NEITHER REFUSED
10/2-4/06 (ALL).coveeeeeiiieeeeieee e 42 41 5 8 4
10/2-4/06 (RV) .o 43 41 4 8 4
10/2-4/06 (LV).covieieieiieeeeeee e 45 43 4 6 2
9/11-13/06 (ALL)..eeveiiieeieieeeeiennn 42 41 3 9 5
9/11-13/06 (RV) eeeeeeieeeeee e 41 42 3 9 5
9/11-13/06 (LV).eveeeeeiieeeeeee e 43 41 4 8 4
8/15-17/06 ..ooeeeeieeeeeeee e 37 32 4 22 5
8/7-9/06 ... 42 35 5 13 5
/0B 41 41 4 11 3
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5. How important will recent disclosures of corruption and scandal in Congress be to your vote in November?
ReaGis-
TERED LIkeELY
ALL VOTERS VOTERS
Not at all important............cccceeeneenn. 18 19 21
Slightly important ..........ccccoeeiieenee. 15 15 15
Moderately important ............cccceee... 19 18 16
Very important.........cccccoveeeiiinenennns 25 25 24
Extremely important..............c.c.ec... 22 23 24
Refused ............. 1 - -

[ASKED ONLY OF RESPONDENTS INDICATING THEY VOTED IN THE 2004 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION]

7. In the 2004 election for President, did you vote for...?

George W. Bush, the Republican.....
John Kerry, the Democrat ................
Ralph Nader, the Independent

candidate
Refused

, not sure who voted for ....

Too young to vote at the time.........

Refused

REGIs-

TERED LIKELY
VOTERS VOTERS
45 44
44 45
2 2
1 1
8 8



Ipsos Public Affairs Project #81-5861-09 Page 19
October 2-4, 2006 AP/Ipsos Public Affairs Poll

PARTY AFFILIATION / IDEOLOGY

2a. Do you consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, an Independent or none of these? *
REGISTERED LIKELY
VoTERS VoTERS
Republican ........cccocoeeiiiieeiiiieee 28 30
Democrat ......coooveeieiiiiceee e 36 36
Independent........cccceeviieeiiiiiieinieenn. 25 25
None of these........ccccvveviiiiiicecees 10 8
NOE SUE ..o, 1 1

(IF “DEMOCRAT” TO Q.2a, Q.2b ASKED. IF “REPUBLICAN” TO Q.2a, Q.2c ASKED. IF “INDEPENDENT” or
“NONE OF THESE” TO Q.2a, Q.2d ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

2b. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Democratic Party?
2c. Do you lean strongly or only moderately toward the Republican Party?
2d. Do your beliefs tend to lean more toward the Democrats or the Republicans?
REGISTERED LIKELY
VoTERS VoTERS
Strongly Republican........c.ccccoceeenen. 16 17
Moderately Republican ..................... 22 23
Definitely Independent/neither .......... 7 7
Moderately Democrat...........cccceeneeee. 29 26
Strongly Democrat ..........ccceeviieeennnes 25 25
___B?fg?ﬁq/_rjgt_S_l:'[@:._.:._.:._.:._.:._.._._.._._.._._.._._. ___________ 1________________2_ _______
Total Republican..........ccccccvricnnnnnn. 38 41

Total Democrat........ccccevererernrnrnnnnnns 54 51
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DEMOGRAPHICS

NOTE: Results for demographic questions represent all adults unless otherwise indicated.

Dia.

D1b.

In what year were you born?

Have you already had a birthday this year?

(IF RESPONDENT REFUSES Q.D1a OR Q.D1b, Q.D1c ASKED. RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

Dic.

D2.

D3.

D4.

DS.

Are you:

Are you employed:

TOTAL EMPLOYED.......cccccevvvveeeeenn
-Fulltime. e
-Parttime ...
Not employed .......cccceeviieiiiiiiienen.
Retired......vveveeeieeiiiieiiivanes

Refused/not sure ........ccccvvvvvvvvvnnnnnn.

What is the last year of school you completed?

Grade school or some high school ....................

Completed high school .........ccocccceeviiiiiiiinne

Some community college or university, but

did NOt fiNISh.....coiiiiii e

Completed technical school or a community

COIEOE i

Completed a university or Bachelor's degree ....

Completed a post-graduate degree such

as a Master's or Ph.D. .....ccooeiniiiiiiieieee
Refused/not Sure ........ccccvevieeeeiiieeeeeee e,

Are you currently married?

30

23
17

59
48
11
17
22

17
33
18
15

23

11
22
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(Q.D6a-c ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY MORE THAN ONE PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD IN Q.D5.)
D6a. How many children under 6 years are currently living in your household?

D6b. How many children ages 6 to 12 are currently living in your household?

Déc. How many children ages 13 to 17 are currently living in your household?

ANY CHILDREN — NET ......ccccvvennne 37
UNAEr B...eeeeeeieiiiiiee e 19
B-12 e 18
13-17 e 11

NO CHILDREN.......ccccocmrremnaerniannnnas 59
Refused/not sure .........ccceevveveennen. 4

D7. Do you currently own stocks, bonds, or mutual funds?

YES oo 47

NO e 49
Refused/not sure ........cccceevveveennen. 4

(Q.D8 ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO SAY THEY OWN STOCKS, BONDS OR MUTUAL FUNDS IN Q.D7.)

D8. In the past 12 months, how many times did you make changes in your investments - buying or selling stocks
or stock mutual funds either within or outside an employer-sponsored 401K plan? Would you say you bought
or sold stocks or stock mutual funds four times or fewer or five times or more times in the past 12 months?
[IF FOUR TIMES OR FEWER, ASK:] Is that once, twice, three times, four times, or no changes? [IF MORE
THAN FOUR, ASK:] How many times did you buy or sell stocks or mutual funds — 5-9 times, 10 to 14 times,
15-19 times, 20-24 times, or 25 times or more?

INVESTORS

[0 = T 35
B (1 41 T 14
P2 (13 0[N 10
BtMES. oo 8
A tMES ..o 6
5t09timeS. .o 8
10t0 14 timeS.ccceeeveeeeeie 5
1510 19 tiMES..cccccieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
2010 24 tiMES...oeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1

25 1imes O MOIE.....covvveeeeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeeeean, 2

Refused/not sure ............cccceeeeeeeeevennnnnn... 9
Active Investors (5 times or more)........ 17

D9a. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian, or not?
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D9b. What is your religious preference? s it Protestant, Catholic, Mormon, Jewish, Muslim, some other religion, or
don’t you belong to any religious denomination? (IF “SOME OTHER RELIGION, ASK) Is that a Christian
denomination, or not? (IF YES, CODED AS “PROTESTANT”.)

Protestant ........cccccvvevvvvvnveveeeriinininnnn, 45
Catholic........coovvvveeeiiiiiiieeeeeee 21
MOrmon ...oooeeeeieeeee, 2
JEWIS. .o, 1
MUSHM .., -
Other non-Christian religion.............. 4
NO religion .......ccooveeiii e, 21
Refused/not sure .......ccccvvvvvvvvvnnnnnn. 6
D9c. How often do you attend religious services?
More than once a week .................... 15
Once aWeeK........coovvveveveeeeieeeeeeeeeenes 25
A fewtimesamonth........c................ 12
Afewtimesayear.......coooeenneenn. 22
NEVET ..o, 21
Refused .......uvvvevrvererirniniiiniienriennnnens 5

D10. Generally speaking, do you consider yourself a liberal, moderate or conservative? (IF “LIBERAL” OR
“CONSERVATIVE”, ASK:) Would you say you are very (liberal/conservative) or somewhat
(liberal/conservative)?

REGISTERED LIKELY

ALL ADULTS VOTERS VOTERS
Very liberal ......cccoeeiiiiiiiiiieee 8 9 8
Somewhat liberal.......ccccccvvvevvveeenens 14 14 15
Moderate .......coeeeeeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeeees 31 32 31
Somewhat conservative ................... 25 23 23
Very conservative.........ccoceeeeeiineenn. 15 16 18

___B_e_fy_s_e_q_'l'_'l'_'l'_"_'_' il '_'_"_':'_':'_'1'_'1'_'1'_'1'_'__________7_ _______________ 6_ _______________ 5_ _______

Total Liberal......ccccoevrvrivrrrriniririrnnnnn 22 22 24
Total Conservative .........cceeveeevenennnn 40 39 40

D11a. Are you of Hispanic ethnicity?

(Q.D10c ASKED ONLY OF THOSE WHO DO NOT SAY THEY ARE HISPANIC IN Q.D10a.)
D11b. Are you white, black, Asian, or some other race?

(RESULTS SHOWN IN SUMMARY BELOW.)

WHhItE...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 67
BlacK ... 11
HispaniC........coeevieeiiiiei e 12
ASIAN .o 3
American Indian..........ccccoeevveeeeeeeeeen.
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D12. Could you please tell me your household income from all sources in 2005?

REGION:

METROPOLITAN STATUS:

GENDER:

Under $15,000........cceeviiiiiiriieieeeeenne
$15,000 to less than $20,000 ...........
$20,000 to less than $25,000 ...........
$25,000 to less than $30,000 ...........
$30,000 to less than $40,000 ...........
$40,000 to less than $50,000 ...........
$50,000 to less than $75,000 ...........
$75,000 to less than $100,000 .........
$100,000 OF MOIE ....evvvveeeeeeeerreeenee.

Refused/not sure .......ccccvvvvvvvvvnnnnnn.

13
5
6
4
10
8
15
9
14
16

19
22
37
22

31
49
20

48
52
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